
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members and Substitute Members of 
the Joint Planning Committee
(Other Members for Information)

When calling please ask for:
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer
Policy and Governance
E-mail: ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523224
Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 2 September 2016

Membership of the Joint Planning Committee
Cllr Peter Isherwood (Chairman)
Cllr Maurice Byham (Vice 
Chairman)
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Mike Band
Cllr Carole Cockburn
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr Brian Ellis
Cllr David Else
Cllr Mary Foryszewski
Cllr Pat Frost
Cllr John Gray
Cllr Christiaan Hesse

Cllr Stephen Hill
Cllr Nicholas Holder
Cllr David Hunter
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Andy MacLeod
Cllr Stephen Mulliner
Cllr Jeanette Stennett
Cllr Stewart Stennett
Cllr Chris Storey
Cllr Nick Williams
Cllr John Williamson

Substitutes
Appropriate substitutes will be arranged prior to the meeting

Dear Councillor

A meeting of the JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held as follows: 

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 14 SEPTEMBER 2016

TIME: 7.00 PM

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 
GODALMING

The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below.

Yours sincerely 

ROBIN TAYLOR
Head of Policy and Governance



Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings. 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire.

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an 
audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 

please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351.

This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting 
www.waverley.gov.uk/committees  

NOTES FOR MEMBERS

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer.

AGENDA

1.  MINUTES  

To confirm the Minutes of the Meetings held on 15 and 24 August 2016 (to be 
laid on the table half an hour before the meeting).

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES  

To receive apologies for absence.

Where a Member of the Committee is unable to attend a meeting, a substitute 
Member from the same Area Planning Committee may attend, speak and vote 
in their place for that meeting.

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

To receive from Members declarations of interests in relation to any items 
included on the Agenda for this meeting in accordance with the Waverley Code 
of Local Government Conduct.

4.  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members of the 
public of which notice has been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees
mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


5.  APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2016/0517 - LAND 
SOUTH OF AMLETS LANE AND NORTH OF ROBERTS WAY,  CRANLEIGH  
(Pages 5 - 68)

Proposal
Erection of up to 125 dwellings together with public parkland with mixed use 
including orchard, food growing and wildlife habitat and associated works 
(details pursuant to WA/2014/1038) (as amplified and amended by 
Construction Environmental Management Plan received 13/04/2016; Appendix 
D of Sustainable Drainage Plan rec’d 14/04/2016; Tree Protection Plan and 
Arboricultural Impact Assessment, plans, email, accommodation schedule, 
transport statement rec’d 27/06/2016; Bedroom size schedule rec’d 
11/08/2016; plans received 18/08/2016 and 19/08/2016 and landscape plan 
received 30/08/2016)  

Recommendation
That Reserved Matters be AGREED subject to conditions 1-20 and 
informatives 1-4. 

6.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman (if 
necessary):-

Recommendation

That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20, and in accordance with Section 100A(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the item, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I 
of the Act) of the description specified at the meeting in the revised Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

7.  LEGAL ADVICE  

To consider any legal advice relating to any application in the agenda.

For further information or assistance, please telephone 
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523224 or by 

email at ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk





A1 WA/2016/0517
Cala Homes (South Home Counties) 
Ltd
18/03/2016

Committee:
Meeting Date:

Erection of up to 125 dwellings together with 
public parkland with mixed use including orchard, 
food growing and wildlife habitat and associated 
works (details pursuant to WA/2014/1038) (as 
amplified and amended by Construction 
Environmental Management Plan received 
13/04/2016; Appendix D of Sustainable Drainage 
Plan rec’d 14/04/2016; Tree Protection Plan and 
Arboricultural Impact Assessment, plans, email, 
accommodation schedule, transport statement 
rec’d 27/06/2016; Bedroom size schedule rec’d 
11/08/2016; plans received 18/08/2016 and 
19/08/2016 and landscape plan received 
30/08/2016)  at  Land South Of Amlets Lane And 
North Of Roberts Way,  Cranleigh 

Joint Planning Committee
14 September 2016

Public Notice: Was Public Notice required and posted: Yes
Grid Reference: E: 506319 N: 140093

Parish: Cranleigh
Ward: Cranleigh East
Case Officer: Jennifer Sam
[...]
colour and texture;

“landscaping”, in relation to a site or any part of a site for which outline 
planning permission has been granted or, as the case may be, in respect of 
which an application for such permission has been made, means the 
treatment of land (other than buildings) for the purpose of enhancing or 
protecting the amenities of the site and the area in which it is situated and 
includes—

(a) screening by fences, walls or other means;

(b) the planting of trees, hedges, shrubs or grass;

(c) the formation of banks, terraces or other earthworks;

(d) the laying out or provision of gardens, courts, squares, water features, 
sculpture or public art; and

(e) the provision of other amenity features;

“layout” means the way in which buildings, routes and open spaces within the 
development are provided, situated and orientated in relation to each other 
and to buildings and spaces outside the development.

“means of access” means the accessibility to and within the site, for vehicles, 
cycles and pedestrians in terms of the positioning and treatment of access 
and circulation routes and how these fit into the surrounding access network; 
where “site” means the site or part of the site in respect of which outline 
planning permission is granted, or, as the case may be, in respect of which an 
application for such a permission has been made.

Whilst the above matters were “reserved” for further approval under the 
outline permission, the principle of the development has been approved and 
established.  This matter is not, therefore, before the Committee for 
consideration under the current application.

In determining this application, it is relevant to consider whether there have 
been any material changes in planning circumstances since the outline 
planning permission reference WA/2014/1038 was granted.  Since the 
granting of the outline planning permission on 20 November 2014, the 



Development Plan remains as the Local Plan 2002 and the NPPF 2012 
rem
[...]
proval is not a planning permission in its own right but has to be read in 
conjunction with the outline planning permission.  Planning conditions 
imposed on the outline planning permission will remain in force and would not, 
therefore, be repeated on any reserved matters approval.

Proposal / the reserved matters

This application comprises the information which was reserved for future 
consideration (reserved matters) by way of planning Condition 1 imposed on 
outline permission Ref WA/2014/1038. The reserved matters were layout, 



scale, appearance, landscaping and access.  It is these matters which are 
now before the Committee for consideration.  

The outline planning permission established the principle of the development 
and conditionally approved general location of access, improvements to 
footpath 346, and details of drainage and surface water run-off. These matters 
are the subject of planning conditions imposed upon the outline planning 
permission. 

The outline application proposed the erection of up to 125 dwellings which 
included 40% affordable dwellings (within the meaning of the NPPF). Whilst 
an indicative mix was proposed at the outline stage, this reserved matters 
application confirms that the following mix of dwellings is proposed:

Market homes
Bedrooms Number of units 

proposed
SHMA recommended 
mix

1 5   (6.6%) 10 %
2 21 (28%) 30%
3 29 (38.6%) 40%
4+ 20 (26.6%) 

(8 x 4 bed / 12 x 5 
bed

20%

Total 75 100%

Affordable homes
Bedrooms Number of units 

proposed
SHMA recommended 
mix

1 11  (22%) 40%
2 24  (48% ) 30%
3 15  (30%) 25%
4+ 0    (0%) 5%
Total 50 100%

Total mix 

Unit type 1 Bed 2 Bed 3 Bed 4+ Bed Total
Total 
number of 
units

16 45 44 20 125

% of 
overall 13% 36% 35% 16% 100%



amount

The total numbers of dwellings, including number of affordable dwellings 
(40%) remains the same as within the outline permission.

The mix of market dwellings now proposed would differ slightly to that 
indicated at outline stage, and 
[...]
1038 (pre 
commencement condition for 
sewerage systems). Refused 10/08/2016

WA/2016/0848

Application under Section 73 to 
remove Condition 31 of 
WA/2014/1038 (requirements to meet 
sustainable homes code) (as 
amplified by email received 
16/06/2016).

Full 
Permission 20/06/2016

WA/2014/1038

Outline application for the erection of 
up to 125 dwellings and a mixed use 
Community Building (Classes D1 and 
B1a) together with public parkland 
with mixed use including orchard, 
food growing and wildlife habitat and 
associated works with all matters res

Outline 
Consent 
Granted 20/11/2014

SO/2014/0002

Request for Screening Opinion for 
proposed residential development of 
approximately 150 dwellings with 
associated community infrastructure.

EIA Required 

Screening 
Direction 
from 
Secretary of 
State issued: 
EIA not 
required 

03/03/2014

19/05/2014

Planning Policy Constraints

Countryside beyond Green Belt - outside of defined settlement
Site of High Archaeological Potential (south west part of site)
Footpath 346
Section 106 Agreement (WA/2014/1038)
Potential contaminated land (north east part of site)

Development Plan Policies and Proposals



Saved Policies of the Waverley Borough Local Plan 2002:

D1 Environmental Implications of Development
D2 Compatibility of Uses
D3 Resources
D4 Design and Layout
D5 Nature Conservation
D6 Tree Controls
D7 Trees, Hedgerows and Development
D8 Crime Prevention
D9 Accessibility
D13 Essential Infrastructure
D14 Planning Benefits
C2 Countryside beyond the Green Belt
C7 Trees, Woodlands and Hedgerows
C12 Canals and River Corridors
HE14 Sites and Areas of High Archaeological Potential
HE15 Unidentified Archaeological Sites
H4 Density and Size of Dwellings
H10 Amenity and Play Space
CF2 Provision of New Community Facilities
RD9 Agricultural Land
M1 The Location of Development
M2 The Movement Implications of Development
M4 Provision for Pedestrians
M5 Provision for Cyclists
M14 Car parking Standards

Section 38(6) of the 
[...]
se as the Plan progresses through Examination and onto 
its adoption in 2017.

Other guidance:

 National Planning Policy Framework (2012)
 National Planning Practice Guidance (2014)
 Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (2014 update)
 West Surrey Strategic Housing Market Assessment (2015)
 Infrastructure Delivery Plan (2012)
 Settlement Hierarchy (Draft 2010 and factual update 2012)
 Climate Change Background Paper (2011)
 Open Space, Sport and Recreation (PPG17) Study 2012
 Statement of Community Involvement (2014 Revision)
 Strategic Flood Risk Assessment (2015)
 Affordable Housing Viability Assessment (Addendum 2010 and update 

2012)
 Planning Infrastructure Contributions SPD (2008)
 Cycling Plan SPD (April 2005)
 Council’s Parking Guidelines (2013)
 Density and Size of Dwellings SPG (2003)
 Residential Extensions SPD (2010)
 Vehicular and Cycle Parking Guidance (Surrey County Council 2012)
 Waverley Local Plan Strategic Transport Assessment (Surrey County 

Council, September 2014)
 Surrey Design Guide (2002)
 Surrey Hills Management Plan (2014-2019)
 Employment land review (update 2011)
 Council’s Economic Strategy 2015-2020
 Cranleigh Design Statement 2008



 National Space Standards 2015

Consultations and Parish Council Comments

County Highway Authority The Highway Authority are satisfied that the 
reserved matters application is compatible with 
the access arrangements agreed under outline 
permission. 

The design and location of the parking spaces 
are acceptable and all accord with the minimum 
size requirement of 2.4 x 4.8m. The Highway 
Authority are satisfied that a large refuse 
vehicle can access all parts of the site, and 
enter and exit in a forward gear.

The main access road, within the site, 
measures 5.5m wide. Manual for Streets 
guidance states that this width is sufficient to 
allow two goods vehicles to pass. A 5.5m wide 
single access can serve up to 300 dwellings, 
even with parking on one side of the road. 

The secondary 
[...]
he scale of the proposed residential development demonstrates that 
sufficient spacing would be achieved between new dwellings and existing 
neighbouring properties.  The height and mass of each proposed dwelling 
would not cause material harm to neighbouring dwellings. Therefore, officers 
are satisfied that the proposed scale of the development can be 
accommodated on site without causing material harm to surrounding 
residential occupiers amenities, in accordance with Policies D1 and D4 of the 
Local Plan. 

Landscaping and appearance

a) Design/ impact on visual amenity

The NPPF attaches great importance to the design of the built environment as 
a key part of sustainable development.  Although planning policies and 
decisions should not attempt to impose architectural styles or particular tastes, 
they should seek to promote or reinforce local distinctiveness.  Policies D1 
and D4 of the Local Plan 2002 accord with the NPPF in requiring development 
to have high quality design and to be well related in size, scale and character 
to its surroundings.

The proposed development incorporates a range of dwelling designs which 
would be sited throughout the scheme, thereby providing variety to the street 
scenes.  The proposed dwelling designs would incorporate detailing which is 
common to the Cranleigh area, such as a mix of dominant chimneys, bay 
windows, porches, as well as a mix of strong gable features and hipped roof 
forms. The proposed dwellings would additionally be constructed in a variety 
of materials including tile hanging, render and red brick.

The Cranleigh Design Statement recognises that the more modern residential 
estates are of a mixed but modern design using some traditional materials.  It 



is also noted that the Design Statement recognises that residents enjoy the 
layout of those estates which leaves some open space and trees.  Officers 
consider that the open spaces proposed in this scheme recognise the 
importance of open spaces within
[...]
space throughout the scheme which are considered to provide a significant 
benefit to the future occupiers of the dwellings, and could be used for informal 
recreation. 

Overall, officers are satisfied the proposal provides good amenity space for 
future occupiers and is compliant with Policy H10 and the NPPF. However, to 
ensure that the proposed LEAP and LAP would be of an appropriate design 
that would not cause harm to the visual amenities of the area, given their 
prominent location, Officers consider it would be reasonable to request further 
details, including means of enclosure, by way of condition on any permission 
granted. 

Flooding and drainage

The application is a ‘reserved matters’ application where landscaping, scale, 
design, appearance and means for access are for determination. The matter 
of flood risk and drainage was considered under the outline permission 
WA/2014/1038. The principle of the acceptability of the proposal in terms of 
drainage and flood risk was accepted in the outline permission. A number of 
conditions were included in the permission in this respect, following 
consultation with relevant statutory bodies. 

It is recognised that considerable concern has been raised by local residents 
and the Parish Council in relation to flooding concerns at the site and in 
particular the potential impact on adjacent residential area to the south east of 
the site.  Whilst officers acknowledge this concern, the issue of flooding and 
drainage was considered at the outline stage and is not a matter for this 
reserved matters application.  Notwithstanding this however, officers have 
sought the views of statutory bodies and the County Council as the Lead 
Flood Authority.  

The application has been accompanied by a surface water drainage strategy.  
Sustainable drainage systems should be designed in line with national Non-
Statutory Technical Standards for SuDS. 

As part of the outline consent, Condition 37 states:



“Development shall no
[...]
 flooding in exceedance events

- All residential development should be located no lower than 2m above 
the 1 in 100 plus climate change flood level for the ordinary 
watercourse.



- Details of how surface run-off from the development will be controlled 
in such a way so as to prevent the ingress of sediment and 
contaminant laden waters into the surface water drainage network and 
received or nearby watercourse. Please note, such contaminants and 
sediments originate from roads, carparks and other hardstandings, and 
have the potential to induce a non-compliance with the European 
Water Frameworks Directive (WFD).”

Following consultation with the Lead Local Flood Authority, Condition 39 was 
discharged on 17 June 2016 which agreed the details of the proposed 
sustainable drainage system.

The ground investigation of the site indicated that infiltration would not be 
viable to the east of Nuthurst Stream, and would be ‘marginal’ to the west. 
The approved drainage strategy would therefore utilise attenuation storage in 
the sub-base of the permeable paving and strategic ponds to attenuate the 
flows before discharge into the watercourses at a controlled rate. The 
discharges would be controlled to the equivalent of a greenfield rate of Q (bar) 
for all events. The total site discharge would be 53.5 l/s.

There would be a total of seven catchment areas, which would be determined 
by the topography of the site. Catchment 5, which would serve the allotments, 
orchard and a small permeable parking area, would drain by infiltration only. 
The remaining six catchments would have a combined total of seven 
attenuation facilities which would hold the runoff from all impermeable 
surfaces (roofs, drives, highways and parking areas). Six of these attenuation 
facilities would be dry detention basins, and the remaining facility would be a 
wet amenity pond. There would be separate outlets controlled by a vortex 
(Hydrobrake) flow control device from each catchment, except for Catchment 
5. The flow control device would discharge into the watercourse via a piped 
outfall.

The different elements of the drainage strategy are described further below:

- Highway surfacing: Permeable block paving would be used throughout 
the development for private drives, carriageways, footways and 
communal parking areas. The parking area of the allotments would be 
surfaced in permeable granular material.

- Pipe systems: pipe drainage networks would be conventional gravity 
drainage pipe systems in accordance with Building Regulations Part H.

- Attenuation ponds: dry detention basin to blend in with proposed open 
spaces adjacent to Nuthurst Stream. The wet pond would have 
sufficient freeboard above normal water level to accommodate the 
design storm event. The typical depth of the ponds would be 1m, with a 



gentle (1 in 3) gradient of side slopes, and would be top soiled, seeded 
and landscaped in accordance with the landscape masterplan.

- Flow controls: All flow controls would be vortex type to reduce the 
blockage risk located in a manhole chamber with access available for 
inspection and maintenance.

In addition to the agreed details as outlined above, the Lead Local Flood 
Authority have recommended that further conditions be imposed on any 
approval of reserved matters to require detailed designs of the SUDS scheme 
prior to commencement of development, and verification of the system prior to 
the occupation of development. As discussed under 
Landscaping/Appearance, any such condition should ensure that the 
proposed final design of the SuDS features would not encroach within the 
Construction Exclusion Zone for Tree Protection.

Officers consider the proposed conditions would be reasonable and 
appropriate given the size of the scheme, and therefore recommend that 
these be imposed on any permission granted.

Highway safety

The National Planning Policy Framework 2012 outlines that transport policies 
have an important role to play in 
[...]
ect.

Third party and Parish Council comments

The comments raised by third parties in relation to residential and visual 
amenity considerations have been addressed in the relevant sections of 
assessment upon this reserved matters application.

It is clear that concerns regarding the principle of developing on this site and 
with respect to the flooding and drainage implications of the development 
remain of concern locally.  These matters were considered at the outline stage 
and conditions attached to the outline to ensure that there would be no 
additional flood risk to local residents. As discussed above under ‘Drainage’, a 
further condition has been recommended in this regard were Reserved 
Matters to be agreed.

Furthermore, concerns were raised with regard to Foul Sewerage and the 
requirement for the foul drainage details to be agreed prior to commencement 
of development. These comments relate to a separate application made by 
the applicant to amend the wording of Condition 40 on the outline permission, 
which has since been refused under delegated powers. Thames Water’s 
Grampian style condition remains applicable to the current application.

Comments have been made with regard to construction traffic accessing the 
site from Amlets Lane. A Construction Transport Management Plan was 



conditioned at outline stage which is subject to agreement with the Local 
Planning Authority.

Conditions on WA/2014/1038

Members are reminded that the conditions on the outline permission are still 
relevant and must be complied with by the applicant, and therefore do not 
need to be repeated for the current reserved matters application, should it be 
granted.  

Pre Commencement Conditions 

Article 35 of the DMPO 2015 requires that for any application for planning 
permission, the Notice must state clearly and precisely the full reasons, in the 
case of each pre-commencement condition, for the condition being a pre-
commencement condition. This is in addition to gi
[...]
6 - Typical double garage
15-935-037 - Garage plots 58 and 59
15-935-040 - Typical pumping station
15-935-041 - Typical sub-station
15-935-103B - House type 3
15-935-104C - House type 4
15-935-105C - House type 5
15-935-106B - House type 6
15-935-107C - House type 7
15-935-108C - House type 8
15-935-109D - House type 9
15-935-110C - House type 10
15-935-111B - House type 11
15-935-112D - House type 12
15-935-113C - House type 13 Elevations
15-935-114C - House type 14
15-935-120A - Alternative House type 7
15-935-122A - House type 13 Plans
15-935-123 - House type 20
15-935-130A - Streetscene Sheet 1
15-935-131A - Streetscene Sheet 2
15-935-135B - Composite house type street elevation
15-935-136 - Composite house type 26 to 28
15-935-140 - House type 4A
15-935-141 - House type 5A
15-935-142 - House type 6A
15-935-143 - House type 7A
15-935-144 - Alternative House type 7A
15-935-145 - House type 8A
15-935-146 - House type 9A
15-935-147 - House type 10A
15-935-148 - House type 11A



15-935-149 - House type 12A
15-935-150 - House type 13A Elevations
15-935-151 - House type 13A Floorplans
15-935-152 - House type 14A
7158-L-02F - Detailed planting scheme Sheet 1 of 2
7158-L-03F - Detailed planting scheme Sheet 2 of 2

The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
plans.  No material variation from these plans shall take place unless 
otherwise first agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.

Reason
In order that the development hereby permitted shall be fully 
implemented in complete accordance with the approved plans and to 
accord with Policies D1 and D4 of the Waverley Borough Local Plan 
2002.

2. Condition
Prior to the occupation of development hereby granted, the proposed 
raised speed table to serve Footpath 346 shown on plan reference 15-
935-001-U shall be provided in full accordance with details to be first 
submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority and 
shall be retained in perpetuity thereafter. The d
[...]

1. Any works requiring permanent or temporary works within an ordinary 
watercourse may require Ordinary Watercourse Consent from Surrey 
County Council as Lead Local Flood Authority. This consent must be in 
place before the works are carried out. The applicant should contact 
the Sustainable Drainage and Consenting Team via email 
SUDS@surreycc.gov.uk for more information

2. ''IMPORTANT'' This planning permission contains certain conditions 
precedent that state 'before development commences' or 'prior to 
commencement of any development' (or similar). As a result these 
must be discharged prior to ANY development activity taking place on 
site. Commencement of development without having complied with 
these conditions will make any development unauthorised and possibly 
subject to enforcement action such as a Stop Notice. If the conditions 
have not been subsequently satisfactorily discharged within the time 
allowed to implement the permission then the development will remain 
unauthorised. 

3. There is a fee for requests to discharge a condition on a planning 
consent.  The fee payable is £97.00 or a reduced rate of £28.00 for 
household applications.  The fee is charged per written request not per 



condition to be discharged.  A Conditions Discharge form is available 
and can be downloaded from our web site.

Please note that the fee is refundable if the Local Planning Authority 
concerned has failed to discharge the condition by 12 weeks after 
receipt of the required information.

4. The Council confirms that in assessing this planning application it has 
worked with the applicant in a positive and proactive way, in line with 
the requirements of paragraph 186-187 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework 2012.




	Agenda
	5. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2016/0517 - Land South Of Amlets Lane And North Of Roberts Way,  Cranleigh



Minutes of the meeting


Joint Planning Committee 1
14.09.16

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE  -  14 SEPTEMBER 2016

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Peter Isherwood (Chairman)
Cllr Maurice Byham (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Carole Cockburn
Cllr Mary Foryszewski
Cllr Pat Frost
Cllr John Gray
Cllr Christiaan Hesse

Cllr Stephen Hill
Cllr Nicholas Holder
Cllr David Hunter
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Andy MacLeod
Cllr Nick Williams
Cllr John Williamson

Apologies 
Cllr Mike Band, Cllr Kevin Deanus, Cllr Brian Ellis, Cllr David Else, Cllr Stephen Mulliner, 

Cllr Jeanette Stennett, Cllr Stewart Stennett and Cllr Chris Storey

Substitutes
Cllr Jim Edwards

42. MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)  

The Minutes of the last meetings of the Joint Planning Committee held on 15th and 
24th August 2016 were confirmed as a correct record and signed.

43. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES (Agenda 
item 2.)  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mike Band, Kevin Deanus, 
Brian Ellis, David Else, Christiaan Hesse, Stephen Hill, Stephen Mulliner, Jeanette 
Stennett, Stewart Stennett and Chris Storey.

Cllr Jim Edwards was present as a sunstitute.

44. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)  

Councillor Mary Foryszewski declared a non-pecuniary interest in the planning 
application to be considered as she was a member of Cranleigh Parish Council 
Planning Committee in 2014 and is currently Chairman of Cranleigh Parish Council.

45. QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.)  

There were no questions received from members of the public.



Joint Planning Committee 2
14.09.16

46. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2016/0517 - LAND SOUTH 
OF AMLETS LANE AND NORTH OF ROBERTS WAY,  CRANLEIGH (Agenda item 
5.)  

Proposed development
Erection of up to 125 dwellings together with public parkland with mixed use 
including orchard, food growing and wildlife habitat and associated works (details 
pursuant to WA/2014/1038) (as amplified and amended by Construction 
Environmental Management Plan received 13/04/2016; Appendix D of Sustainable 
Drainage Plan rec’d 14/04/2016; Tree Protection Plan and Arboricultural Impact 
Assessment, plans, email, accommodation schedule, transport statement rec’d 
27/06/2016; Bedroom size schedule rec’d 11/08/2016; plans received 18/08/2016 
and 19/08/2016 and landscape plan received 30/08/2016)  

Officers presentation
Before providing Members with a short presentation of the specifics of the 
application, officers summarised the background to it.

The application seeked approval of reserved matters following the outline approval 
of WA/2014/1038 which approved the principle of up to 125 dwelling son the 
application site. As such, the principal of development for housing had already been 
approved and so was not a matter to be considered at the meeting. The matters 
which Members were being asked to consider were those which remained reserved 
at the outline stage and this included means of access, appearance, scale, 
landscaping and layout of the proposed development. 

Regarding drainage, officers explained that at the outline stage Thames Water had 
concluded that there had not been capacity in the network to accommodate the 
proposed development and required an impact study to be undertaken to determine 
how foul-flows from the development would be drained and managed. Members 
accepted the Grampian style condition (a condition preventing any development 
commencing until full details of on and off site foul-flow drainage works had been 
agreed at the outline stage). This remained Thames Water’s position and their 
response to the reserved matters application had requested the same condition. 
However, those conditions remained on the outline permission which had to be read 
in conjunction with this application and therefore the conditions were not being 
reapplied because they were already captured by the outline permission. 

Members were informed that the applicants had been working with Thames Water 
to agree the improvements required and they could not commence any 
development until that was formally agreed and signed off. In terms of surface water 
drainage, the Lead Local Flood Authority were satisfied that requirements under the 
outline approval had been met and that the surface water drainage strategy had 
been agreed, however, further detailed conditions were applied securing the final 
drainage and management requirements. As such, those matters were not to be 
considered in determination of the application at this meeting.

Officers confirmed that the site was located in Shamley Green & Cranleigh North 
aswell as Cranleigh East ward (as referenced on page 5 of the Report).



Joint Planning Committee 3
14.09.16

Public speaking

In accordance with the Council’s arrangements for public participation at meetings, 
the following made representations in respect of the application, which were duly 
considered:

Liz Townsend – Objector
Cllr Richard Bryant – Cranleigh Parish Council
Gary Worsfold - Applicant/Agent

Councillors deliberation

Before opening up deliberations to Members, the Chairman updated the Committee 
to say that on the site visit Members had noticed the overhead powerlines and 
officers had now been advised that should the development go ahead they would 
be put underground. He went on to add that the housing density was remarkably 
low.

Members raised a number of concerns that they had with plans before them 
including;

 Inappropriate scale of the proposed buildings, especially the 2.5 storey 
apartment blocks.

 Poor building design that was not in keeping with the green belt site or its 
surroundings and that contradicted the Cranleigh Design Statement.

 The increase in the number of market dwellings and corresponding reduction 
in the planned number of affordable homes compared to the outline 
application granted in 2014 (50/50 versus 70/30 at outline stage).

 General poor design and location of buildings on the site which could be 
better accommodated in alternative parts of the site.

 Poor access via Amletts Lane, a rural road with limited space for passing 
HGVs and no pavement for pedestrians.

 Noise impact, especially on existing residents living in Copse Lane.

Responding, officers explained that; 

 The change to the 50/50 market/affordable housing ratio had been made in 
order that the development remain viable.

 There was a 36m buffer rooftip to rooftip between the proposed housing in 
the south eastern part of the site with existing residents living in Copse Lane. 
They explained that this was far over the amount required.

Members felt that the developer had a real opportunity, working with officers, to set 
a better standard. The Committee wanted the applicant to redesign the site in a way 
that provided low density, low scale housing in a sensitive and appropriate manner 
respecting the rural, green belt location.

An motion was proposed, seconded and agreed to defer the application.



Joint Planning Committee 4
14.09.16

Decision

RESOLVED to DEFER for a short period of time to allow the developer to amend its 
proposals in response to the concerns raised by the Joint Planning Committee 
regarding design, bulk, scale and for best use of the site in keeping with its 
surroundings.

The vote to defer was agreed as follows;

For – 13
Against – 0
Abstentions – 1

A total of 14 Members were present.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 8.24 pm

Chairman


